

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

ROGELIA DE LEON LOPEZ and JUANA
CASTILLO AVELAR,

Petitioners

v.

SCOTT LADWIG, in his official capacity as Acting
Field Office Director of the New Orleans Field Office
of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
Enforcement and Removal Operations;

Warden, South Louisiana ICE Processing Center, in
their official capacity;

TODD LYONS, in his official capacity as Acting
Director and Senior Official Performing the Duties of
the Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement;

KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as Secretary of
the Department of Homeland Security; and

PAMELA BONDI, in her official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States,

Respondents.

Case No. _____

PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	
II.	<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE</u>	
III.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
1.	<u>Petitioners are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus</u>	
a.	<u>Petitioners are Likely to Prevail On their Claims That Their Detention Is Unlawful and Unauthorized by Statute</u>	
b.	<u>Petitioner De Leon Lopez is Likely to Prevail on their Claim that her Arrest and Continued Detention Violates the APA and <i>Accardi</i> Doctrine</u>	
c.	<u>Petitioners are Likely to Prevail on Their Fifth Amendment Due Process Claim</u>	
d.	<u>Petitioners De Leon Lopez and Castillo Avelar are Likely to Prevail on their Claim that Their Detention Violates Their Fifth Amendment Substantive Due Process Claim to Medical Safety</u>	
2.	<u>Petitioners Have Suffered and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief</u>	
a.	<u>Absent a TRO, Petitioners with Chronic Conditions Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm</u>	
b.	<u>Respondents' Deprivation of Petitioners' Constitutional Right to Liberty Constitutes an Ongoing Irreparable Harm</u>	
3.	<u>Balance of Hardship and Public Interest Weighs Heavily in Petitioners' Favor</u>	
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez Puga v. Assistant Field Off. Dir., Krome North Serv. Processing Ctr.</i> , No. 25-24535-CIV-ALTONAGA, 2025 WL 2938369 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2025)	5
<i>Arcos v. Noem</i> , No. 4:25-CV-04599, 2025 WL 2856558 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 8, 2025)	7
<i>Ariz. Dream Act. Coal. v. Brewer (Ariz., I)</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	8, 9
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Buenrostro-Mendez v. Bondi</i> , No. CV H-25-3726, 2025 WL 2886346 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2025)	5
<i>Carlos Ventura Martinez v. Donald J. Trump</i> , No. CV 25-1445 SEC P, 2025 WL 3124847 (W.D. La. Oct. 22, 2025)	4, 5
<i>Charles v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. V. O.S.H.A.</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Enrique Bernat F., S.A. v. Guadalajara, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Gutierrez v. Thompson</i> , No. 4:25-4695, 2025 WL 3187521 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2025)	7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	7
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	8
<i>Hyppolite v. Noem et al.</i> , 2025 WL 2829511 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2025)	5
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	4
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Kostak v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 2472136 (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2025)	4, 11
<i>Lopez Santos v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2642278 (W.D. La. Sept. 11, 2025)	4, 5

Lopez-Arevelo v. Ripa,
No. EP-25-CV-337-KC, 2025 WL 2691828 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2025) 5

Martinez v. Noem,
No. EP-25-CV-430-KC, 2025 WL 2965859 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2025) 7

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 6

Matter of Yajure Hurtado,
29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025) 3

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985) 4

Moore v. Brown,
868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017) 4

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974) 6

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 4

Ochoa v. Noem,
No. 25 CV 10865, 2025 WL 2938779 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 2025) 5

Peregrino Guevara v. Witte,
No. 6:20-CV-01200, 2020 WL 6940814 (W.D. La. Nov. 17, 2020) 8, 10

Pineda Parada v. Rice,
2025 WL 3146250 (W.D. La. Nov. 4, 2025) 11

Rodriguez Vazquez v. Bostock,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 2782499 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 30, 2025) 5

Sugar Busters L.L.C. v. Brennan,
177 F.3d 258 (5th Cir.1999) 3

Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey,
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) 3

United States ex rel. Accardi Shaugnessy,
347 U.S. 260 (1954) 5

United States v. Abbott,
110 F.4th 700 (5th Cir. 2024) 4

Vazquez Barrera v. Wolf,
455 F. Supp. 3d 330 (S.D. Tex. 2020) 8, 9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 3, 9

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 4, 5

§ 1226 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c)	4, 14
Rule 65 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	3
